May 4, 2023

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker Navajo Nation Council Post Office Box 3390 Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CAP-08-23 An Action Relating to the Naabik'íyáti' Committee and Navajo Nation Council; Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Regional Project Plan for Honorable Casey Allen Johnson's Delegate Region (Chapters: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake)

Dear Speaker Curley,

I am pleased to sign into law this resolution CAP-08-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate Regional Project Plan for Honorable Johnson's Delegate Region in the amount of \$8,252,337.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, I encourage them to reach out to the Office of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, I know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent. We do not currently have that system and I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this historic funding.

Now let's get to work!

Dr. Buu Nygren, President

THE NAVAJO NATION

RESOLUTION OF THE NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL 25th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CASEY ALLEN JOHNSON'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CAMERON, COALMINE CANYON, BIRDSPRINGS, LEUPP, TOLANI LAKE)

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

- A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(A).
- B. The Naabik'íyáti' Committee is a standing committee of the Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(9).
- C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund ("NNFRF") Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

- Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; ALLOCATING \$1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS; PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS; HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING FACILITIES: BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July 15, 2022.
- B. CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other things, that

- 1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars (\$211,256,148) to be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340) per Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation . . . See CJN-29-22, Section Three (B).
- 2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (D).
- 3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).
- 4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340). See CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).
- 5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21's NNDOJ initial eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (L)(5) and (L)(6).
- C. All projects listed in the Hon. Casey Allen Johnson's Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon. Casey

Allen Johnson's Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of \$8,802,340, as set forth in CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).

D. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Casey Allen Johnson's Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Casey Allen Johnson's Delegate Region (Chapters: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. CASEY ALLEN JOHNSON'S DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

- A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Casey Allen Johnson's Delegate Region (Chapters: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake) set forth in Exhibit A.
- B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and BFS-31-21.
- C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by Department of Justice during their eligibility determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions

of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the 25th Navajo Nation Council at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 21 in Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 18th day of April 2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker 25th Navajo Nation Council

DATE

Motion: Honorable Helena Nez Begay Second: Honorable Shaandiin Parrish

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

	I, hereby, sign into law the
	foregoing legislation, pursuant to
	2 N.N.C. § 1005 (C) (10), on this
	5 day of MA , 2023.
	17 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 1
	Buu Nygren, President
	Navajo Nation
2	T homelus alles for the
2.	·
	legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
	1005 (C) (11), on this day
	of, 2023 for the
	reason(s) expressed in the attached
	letter to the Speaker.
	Buu Nygren, President
	Buu Nygren, President Navajo Nation
	Buu Nygren, President Navajo Nation
3.	Navajo Nation
3.	Navajo Nation I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
3.	Navajo Nation I, hereby, exercise line-item veto pursuant to the budget line-item
3.	Navajo Nation I, hereby, exercise line-item veto pursuant to the budget line-item veto authority delegated to the
3.	Navajo Nation I, hereby, exercise line-item veto pursuant to the budget line-item veto authority delegated to the President by vote of the Navajo
3.	Navajo Nation I, hereby, exercise line-item veto pursuant to the budget line-item veto authority delegated to the President by vote of the Navajo People in 2009, on this day
3.	Navajo Nation I, hereby, exercise line-item veto pursuant to the budget line-item veto authority delegated to the President by vote of the Navajo
3.	Navajo Nation I, hereby, exercise line-item veto pursuant to the budget line-item veto authority delegated to the President by vote of the Navajo People in 2009, on this day
3.	Navajo Nation I, hereby, exercise line-item veto pursuant to the budget line-item veto authority delegated to the President by vote of the Navajo People in 2009, on this day
3.	Navajo Nation I, hereby, exercise line-item veto pursuant to the budget line-item veto authority delegated to the President by vote of the Navajo People in 2009, on this day

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

EXHIBIT

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Delegate Casey Allen Johnson

CHAPTERS: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake

FUNDING RECIPIENT	SUBRECIPIENT	EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT	ADMIN OVERSIGHT	FRF CATEGORY	DOJ REVIEW#	AMOUNT
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Cameron Chapter South Tappan Powerline Extension Project	Division of Community Development	2.18	HK0337	\$ 1,760,468.00
Division of Community Development	*Birdsprings Chapter	Birdsprings Chapter Warehouse Upgrade	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0364	\$ 190,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Birdsprings Chapter	Birdsprings Chapter Dome Repair and Modification	Division of Community Development	1.4	HK0365	\$ 291,961.00
Division of Community Development	*Birdsprings Chapter	Birdsprings Chapter Home Renovation for Community Members	Division of Community Development	2.18	HK0366-2	\$ 1,278,504.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Tolani Lake Chapter House Wiring Project	Division of Community Development	2.18	HK0367	\$ 70,000.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Tolani Lake Chapter 1.5 PPE (Storage) Warehouse	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0368	\$ 1,055,000.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Tolani Lake Chapter Dump Truck and Trailer Purchase	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0369	\$ 135,468.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Coalmine Chapter Warehouse Project	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0387	\$ 450,000.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Coalmine Chapter Septic Sewage Tank Clean-Outs	Division of Community Development	5.5	HK0388	\$ 50,000.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Coalmine Chapter Bathroom Additions	Division of Community Development	1.14	HK0389	\$ 1,260,468.00
Per CJN-29-22, Section	n Three (E), the "Navajo ecipient agreements to in	Nation Central Government may award funding to make mplement and manage specific projects, but shall	o LGA-Certified		TOTAL:	\$ 6,541,869.00

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans."

Page 1 of 2

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN



COUNCIL DELEGATE: Delegate Casey Allen Johnson

CHAPTERS: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake

FUNDING RECIPIENT	SUBRECIPIENT	EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT	ADMIN OVERSIGHT	FRF CATEGORY	DOJ REVIEW#	AMOUNT
		TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01				\$ 6,541,869.00
Division of Community Development	*Leupp Chapter	Leupp Chapter Heavy Equipment and Fleet Vehicle Purchase	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0398	\$ 1,156,600.00
Division of Community Development	*Leupp Chapter	Leupp Chapter Warehouse	Division of Community Development	1.14	HK0399	\$ 185,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Leupp Chapter	Leupp Chapter Senior Center Renovation	Division of Community Development	2.22	HK0400	\$ 81,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Leupp Chapter	Leupp Chapter House Renovation Project	Division of Community Development	2.22	HK0401	\$ 287,868.00
		UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT				\$ 550,003.00
		o Nation Central Government may award funding		<u> </u>	TOTAL:	\$ 8,802,340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans."

Page 2 of 2

Coalmine Chapter Warehouse



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL Attorney General

KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: <u>HK 0387</u>	
Date & Time Received: 1/3/2023 at 14:43	<u> </u>
Date & Time of Response: 18 January 2023; 12:2	28 pm
Entity Requesting FRF: Coalmine Chapter	
Title of Project: Coalmine Chapter Wareho	use Project
Administrative Oversight: Division of Commu	nity Development
Amount of Funding Requested: \$450,000	
Eligibility Determination:	•
⊠ FRF eligible	
☐ FRF ineligible	
☐ Additional information requested	
FRF Eligibility Category:	
•	☐ (2) Premium Pay
☑ (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue	(4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure
U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expendi Services	ture Category: 6.1. Provision of Government

Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Res	asons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) - (10) of FRF
Procedures):	
C Missing Forms	
☐ Missing Form	☐ Expenditure Plan incomplete
☐ Supporting documentation missing	☐ Funds will not be obligated by
☐ Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026	12/31/2024
☐ Ineligible purpose	☐ Incorrect Signatory
☐ Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports	☐ Inconsistent with applicable NN or
☐ Additional information submitted is	federal laws
insufficient to make a proper determination	
Other Comments: Please note that we have modified to Public Health Services) to 6.1 (Government Services). the Government Services category is a better fit for the F	Given the intended uses of the warehouse,
Name of DOJ Reviewer: Adjua Adjei-Danso	
Signature of DOJ Reviewer:	

Disclaimers: This Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided which we have assumed are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after this initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. This initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use – it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

APPENDIX A

THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. Identification of parties.

Non-Governance Certified Chapter Coalmine Chapter requesting FRF:		date prepared: _	12-11-22
Chapter's PO Box 742	phone/email:		
mailing address: Tuba City, Az, 86045	website (if any):		
this Form prepared by: Benjamin Nez	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	928-280-8690	
Coalifine Chapter vice President		benjamin.nez@n	
CONTACT PERSON'S dome and add		CONTACT PERS	iON'S lato
title and type of Project Coalmine Chapter Warehouse P	roject		
Chapter Resident: Rena Dodson	_ phone & email:928-64	0-1433 r.dodson@na	ataanii.org
Chapter Vice President: Benjamin Nez	phone & emait 928-28	0-8 <u>690 benjamin.ne</u>	z@naataanii.org
Chapter Secretary: Benjamin Zahne	phone & email: 928-40	1-6097 (email next	line)
Chapter Treasurer: Benjamin Zahne	phone & email: Coalmir	echapter@navajoch	napters.org
Chapter Manager or CSC: Acting CSC Milford Maloney	_ phone & email:		
DCD/ChesterASO: SPPS Milford Maloney	phone & email:		
List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if to Amount of FRF requested: \$450,000 FRF funding period: F	7 2023-FY 2026 lo	/1(33-9/30/3 ting and ending decoration date	current attached
Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.			
(a) Describe the Program(s) and/or Project(s) to be funded, including how and what COViD-related needs will be addressed:	the funds will be used, for wh	hat purposes, the location	ı(s) to be served,
Coalmine Chapter will utilize ARPA funding for a	Warehouse. This w	arehouse will pro	vide
logistical support to assist in mitigating covid-19	9. It will expand an	d improve comm	unity services.
Warehouse will be utilized to store PPEs, MREs,	Cleaning Supplies,	Bottled Water, Dr	y Food,
Water Containers, and extra supplies that will be	e used to combat C	OVID-19. Also to	store
heavy equipment.		🗆 doo	current attached
(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Nav	alo communities, or the Na	usio People	
Coalmine Chapter currently does not have a p			t Covid-19
nor can they assist families who are in quarant	tine needing food i	boxes or sanitati	on kits.
The warehouse will be located on the chapter supplies.	compound to distr	ibute PPEs, food,	, and
anhlies.			sument attached

⁽c) Provide a prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the

APPENDIX A

Program(s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026: The project end date will be Decemb	per 31, 2026 with all funds being incumbered before
	iget Form 2 are attached for phase goals per quarter of
funding period.	document attached
(d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Pro	rogram or Project:
	mapter and lacks staff. With assistance from DCD mplement the NN ARPA Funding Act documentationed
for a warehouse to better serve th	
All maintenance and daily operation	ons will be maintained by Coalmine Chapter
(i) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure proposed Program or Project fails under, and explain the re- Public Health: 1.14- Other Public Hea	e categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the eason why:
Coalmine Chapter Warehouse Project wil	ill be a place to safely store PPEs, MREs, Cleaning Supplies
pellets of bottled water, food boxes, water	r containers, and emergency supplies to mitigate Covid-19.
	document attached
Part 3. Additional documents. List here all additional supporting documents attached to the	ris FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A):
	Chapter Resolution attached
Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery I with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulation	Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance as, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws regulations, and policies:
Chapter's Preparer: April 19 Pre	Approved by:
Approved by: specified (SSC	Approved by: sphere groups (SO
	Approved to submit State Jumn MARE TO Supremental State State Supremental State Stat

Page of BUDGET FORM 1

PART I.	Busine	ss Unit No.		NE	w		Pr	ogram 1	litte:	Co	alm	ire	Warel		2			Division/Branch:	DIVISION OF COMMUN	TY DEVEL	OPMENT
F	repared By	<u></u>	BE	NJAMIN	NEZ			P	hone	No.:		28-280-	8890			Emai	Addross:		IIN.NEZ@NAATAANI	I.ORG	
		SOURCE(S			Year /	Term	A	mount		% of Total		PART II	1. BUDO	SET SU	MAR	ry	Fund Type	(A) NNC Approved	(B)		(C)
NN FISC	CALRECOV	ERY FUND	S		Y23-FY2			450,00	0.00	100%							Code	Original Budget	Proposed Budget	Differe	nce or Total
				10/1/2	b3-4:	3926					2001	Person	nel Exp	enses							
											3000	Travel	Expens	es							
											3500	Meetin	g Exper	ises							
											4000	Suppli	es								
											5000	Lease	and Re	ntal							
											5500	Comm	unicatio	ns and	Utilitie	es					
											6000	Repair	s and M	aintena	nce						
											6500	Contra	ectual Se	ervices			6	0	450,000	4	50,000
											7000	Specia	al Transa	actions							
											8000	Public	Assista	nce							
											9000	Capita	l Outlay		П						
											_		ing Fund	_							
											_	Indired	-								
															-		TOTAL	00.02	450,000.00	1	50.000
											PART	IV. P	OSITION	S AND	ÆHIC	LES		(D)	(E)		
											T	T	TT				Budgeted:	0	0		
					T	OTAL:	\$4	50,000.0	0	100%	1						Budgeted:	0	0		i
PART V	I HEREBY	ACKNOW	LEDGE	THAT TH							GET P	ACKAG	E IS CO							district the same	
SUB	MITTED BY				BENJ	AMIN N	EZ					APPR	OVED B	Y:							
			//	Program				Name		//								or I Branch Chiefs Pri			
-		1		MA	mu	$i\Lambda$	100	12	411	122	-		-	1	Que	arl.	19,9	Branch Chief's Signat	2.13.22	H-	-
			P.	pogram h	Manage	r's Sign	enusar	and Dal	0					V		Divisia	Director I	Branch Chiefs Signat	ure and Date		
																		72			
					11						1										
			1		1			1					TT		T						
	$\Box\Box$		1	11	\top			$\neg \vdash$			1			_	1						
		1	1-	++	++		-		-		1	_	1	-	1					+	
		.1	1																		

Page ___ of__ BUDGET FORM 2

P/	\RT	L PROGRAM INFORMATION:											
		Business Unit No.:	NEW	Progra	em Name/Title:	Coalc	ine (hant	Ware	house			
7	\Box												
ď	IKI	IL PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTIO	N NUMBERIPURPO	OSE OF PROGRAM:			<u> </u>	L		L			
	Res	solution #:CCC-12-0086-23 : Reaffirming /	And Approval Of the	Coelmine Canyon Chapter	Priority Project L	Listing of Jus	lification Usa	ge For The A	RPA Funding	Of \$1,760,4	68.00; Wareho	ouse 450,000	·
P/		IIL PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITE	RIA:			1st	QTR	2nd	QTR	3rd	QTR	4th	OTR I
		Coalmine Chapter				Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual	Goal	Actual
	1.	Goal Statement:											
Ц		Provide funds for the development constr	uction of a new wan	ehouse for Naziini Chapter									
		Program Performance Measure/Object	lve:										
		Assist the community with government an	nd emergency servic	289		1		1		1		1	
		Goal Statement:								<u>-</u>			
	\Box								***				
		Program Performance Measure/Object	ive:										
٦			 										
	3.	Goal Statement:											
			•										
٦	T	Program Performance Measure/Object	iva:	·······									
٦	T												
٦	4	Goal Statement:											
٦	٦												
	7	Program Performance Measure/Object	hre:							<u> </u>		 	
٦	\exists												
	5	Goal Statement:	***************************************										
٦			· - · · <u>- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · </u>							· · · ·			
7	1	Program Performance Measure/Object	lva:							-		 	
7	7	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			·				-				
╛	ユ												
<u>P#</u>	<u>सा</u>	IV. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT	THE ABOVE INFOR BENJAMIN NEZ	MATION HAS BEEN ITHOS	ROUGHLY REVI	EWED.	 	<u> </u>		<u> </u>			
1	+		ger's Printed Name	9 /			Divis	ion Cirecto	Branch Chi	efa Printed	Name		 -
7	7		. //	14/11/02					1.10			13.2	3
+	+	Program Manager	r's Signatope and E			Missis -	- Dimetalin	III de	Mac		yo. 2		
┥	-	Lindian managa	a Siduante aug r	7679			-DIAIRIO	U PILECCOST	ranch Chief	e olgnature.	and Date		

Page ___ of__ BUDGET FORM 4

RT II. DETAILED BUDGET:				
(A)	(B)		(C)	(D)
Object Code .OD 6)	Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)		Total by DETAILED Object Code (LOD) 6)	4)
500 Contractual Services	PCOS AR 225,000 APP EXPENSES AN 226,000 APP		450,000 AN	450,000
		TOTAL	450,000	450,

													_															_			_
PART I. Business Unit No.: New									-													PAR	T (I.			Proje					
Project Title: Coalmine Ch	apter -	· Coal	mine	Chap	ter Wa	areho	use P	rojec	t													Proje	ct Type	e:	Coal	mine		ter - V ject	Vareho	osuc	
Project Description Delegate	Regio	nal Pr	ojects	s Plan																		Planr	ned Sta	art Date:		5/1/2	2023				
																						Planr	ned En	d Date:	9/30/2026						
Check one box:	IJ¢	rigina	l Budg	jet		Budg	et Rev	ision		Bud	get Re	ealloca	tion		Budge	et Mod	dificati	on				Proje	ct Man	ager:	Div of	Div of Community Development					_
PART III.	PAR	PART IV. Use Fiscal Year (FY) Quarters to complete the information below. O = Oct.; N = Nov.; D = Dec., etc.														Expected Completion Date if															
List Project Task separately; such					F	Y	202	3_									F	-Y	_2024										FY Qtr		
as Plan, Design, Construct, Equip or Furnish.		1st Qt	r	,	2nd Qt	r	,	3rd Qt	r		Ith Qt			1st Qt	r	2	nd Qt	,	3	rd Qtr		-	4th Qt	r	Da	to.	20	26			
or runnon.	0	N	D D	J	F	м	A	М	J	Jul	A	s	0	N	D	J	F	. М	A	M	J	Jul	A	s	0	N	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	F	<u>М</u>	ļ
Setting Up Business Units - OMB Procurrement (Bidding, Contracts)		:																													
riocarrement (blading, contracts)																															
Labor and Construction Phase																															
																															i
Project Close Outs																															
													1																		
												ļ																			
											ŀ																				
																															1
											İ				1	,															
									:																						
PART V.	ART V. \$ \$				Ь	\vdash	\$	L		\$			\$	<u> </u>		\$			\$			\$	<u> </u>		PF	ROJE	CT TO	TAL		-	
Expected Quarterly Expenditures		•						10%						•						•			90%	l				00%			_

FOR OMB USE ONLY:	Resolution No:	FMIS Set Up Date:	Company No:	OMB Analyst:	
	1 tooolulloii 110.		Company No.	······································	

Page ___ of __ PROJECT FORF

PAR	TI.	Bt	enleu	53 L	Inii I	la:	NE	W																								PAR	T D.			Pro]	e ct ini	enna	tion		\prod		
		Pr	ojed	Tid	e:	co	ALN	MNE	CH	APTE	RW	AREI	lOU	SE																		Proj	ect Typ	e;	Wan	ahous	9				\prod		
		Project Description: The chapter will contract a company to design and construct a warehouse, to be utilized for dry goods storing, protective equipment													ment t	0	Pler	ned St	ert Date	;	12/11/2022																						
															Coat																	Plan	ned En	d Date:		12/3	1/2026	;			\prod		
4		C	heck	008	box							\perp										_										Pro	ect Mar	ieger:	Ben	emin l			_	7 7	\prod	L	i
PAR	TID.	_	Ť		1	П				PAR	TIV.	L	SA F	ieral	Year	(FY) (Duart	en to	comple	ofe the	infon	natio	halas	L Os	Od:	N = N	ילו יעה	e Dec	. etc.	<u></u>	-	۰	-			<u></u>	_	<u>' </u>		ئيك	#	_	
-		Pm	lect 1	iask	880	arate	lv. s	uch									2023					. icappe	T				J.4 D		Y 2024						6	xpect	ed Cor	npleti	on Da	te if	H	$\overline{}$	
1	Pla	in, i	Desk	an, (Cons mis	trat	Equ	uip o	7		fst C	Tr.	T		ad Ct		T	3rd C	tr.		4th Q	te.	1	1st Q	 hr.	Γ	2nd Q		7	3rd Ct	Y.	Τ	4th C	he.			2/31/		riu	is.	#	_	
7	T	_	T		Τ					0	ĪΝ		1	J	F	M	A	M	_	Jul	_	s	0	ĪΝ	D	J	F	Тм	A	M	Ī	Jul	A	s	0	N	D	J	F	·M	11	Γ	
ldd	ing									XX	XX	XX		XX	×							Ľ									Ė					<u> </u>					71		
	I					\Box							\perp																														i
841	Proc	359	Cont	raci	4_	Ш	Щ	Ц				<u> </u>	1				XX	XX	XX	XX	XX	XX		_	_	<u> </u>	_						<u></u>	1						Ш	Ш	L	
\perp		Ļ	↓_	1	_	Н	Щ	Ц			_	4_	_ .			<u> </u>	_	ļ	↓	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	_	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		_	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	 		_	\perp		_	,
<u>ons</u>		<u>ion</u>	+	┞-	1	Н	Щ	\vdash	Н	_	<u> </u>	-	4			<u> </u>	 -	<u> </u>	╄	<u> </u>	_	<u> </u>	XX	XX	XX	xx	X	XX	<u>xx</u>	<u>xx</u>	x	××_	XX_	XX_	XX	XX	XX	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	+	44	_	
+	- -	-	╀	├	┾	Н	Н	-			┝	┿	+			 	-	╂—	╂—	┼-	╀	-	┧	╀╌	├-	-	╂	 	╂—	├—	<u> </u> —	<u> </u>	 	 	-	┢			┼	╀┦	4	-	
╁		┝	╁	┝	╀	Н		-			╀╌	╁	╬	-	_	 	-	╁	┼	╂—	├-	╀	┼	╁	╀	╁┷	╂─	┞	╢	 -	-	-	-		┝	├	├		╂	╂╌┦	+1	-	
†	+	\vdash	1-	┢	╁	╁╌┤	-		_	-	╁	╫	╅			┝	-	H	╁╌	╁─	-	-	╂	╁╌	╀╌	┼	╁	├	-	┢	-	┝	 			-	1—	-	┢	H	+	H	
†	1	H	十	-	†	H	_	Н			+	╅┈	+			┞	 	\vdash	╁╌	-	一	╁╾	╁	╫	十	╁	╁╌	╁─	╁	-	_	├─	 	 	┢	┢─	┢	H	╁╌	H	H	_	
I																																							1	\sqcap	71	Γ	
			L	L	L																																						
4	-	L	丄	Ļ.	1	Ш		Ц	_		<u> </u>	┦	┵			<u> </u>	<u> </u>	_	_	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		_				_						_	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>			_	
4	-	L	\perp	Ļ	1_	\sqcup	Щ	니	Щ			4	4			<u> </u>	 	<u> </u>	 	 _	 	 	╄		_	1_	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		ļ	_		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	ļ	+	41	L	
+	+	<u> </u>	+	Ļ.	+	H	Н		Н		┞	-	-			 	<u> </u> _	 	.	 	·		-	 		 	 	 	.	 		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	 	-	 	<u> </u>	 	ļ	╄	4	L	
+	+	⊢	+	╀	╄	H	Н	Н	\vdash		⊬	╀	+		 		├-			├	╀	╀	-	╀	┨—	┨—	-	┞	├-	├-	<u> </u>	├-		├ ─	 	├ -	├-	├	┼—	+	4-1	 	
+	+	┝	╀	-	┿	Н		Н	\vdash	 - -	╂	-	+		 	├	╁	╀	╁	╁╌	╫	╆	╀	╁╌	╁	╂━	├	-	╁	┢	-	┢	 	 	├	╂─	┢	┼	╂━	+	H	\vdash	,
+	+	H	十		+-	\vdash	H	\vdash		_	1-	╁	┿		-	 	1-	\vdash	╁╌	╁	+-	╁╌	╁	+-		十	╁	╁─	 	┢		一	-	 	├	1-	 	_	╁	+	+	H	
+	\top	H	†	1	t	\vdash		\vdash	-		一	╁	╅		-	\vdash	1	╁┈	1	十	†	十	1	一		一	1	一	╁	 				 	1	1	一	\vdash	十	-	H	┢	
十	\top	-	十	1	†	T		П			1	十	十						†	1	†	T	1	T	T	1	1	\vdash	1	一	-				 	 	T		⇈	1-	H	Г	•
II AR	T V.	F	F	F	F	H					2	1	7		\$		F	\$		F	2	1	F	<u> </u>		F	8		H	\$		F	\$		F	二	ROJE	CTT	OTA	二	土	F	•
		cte	d Ou	arte	rty E	ich su	dit:	185	_				十	37	.500.0	00	١,	7,500	nn.	١,	5,000	60	١,	5.000	00	١,	5,080.	nn.	Τ,	5.000.	<u> </u>	1	75,000.	00	t			0,000			一	Г	•
I	Ī		Ī	Ē	Ĺ						L		+	31	-OUV.		L	,500		Ľ	<u> </u>	<u></u>	'	1,000	1	+	5,000.		 '		<u>w</u>	\vdash	10,000	1	┢	T	P40	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	T.	T		 	,
OR	OM	3 U	8E C)NL	Y:		F	Reso	luto	n No		Τ	T				MIS	Set U) Date	:	Γ		Π		0	ompa	ny No:						OMB	Analyst	:	Γ				П	Π	Г	

COALMINE CANYON CHAPTER

Rena Dodson, Chapter President Benjamin Nez, Chapter Vice-President

Ben Zahne, Secretary/Treasurer



Thomas Walker Jr. , Council Delegate

Harry Goldtooth, Grazing Official

WESTERN NAVAJO AGENCY - NAVAJO NATION

PO Box 742, Tuba City, AZ 86045

Resolution #: CCC- 12-0086-23

Reaffirming And Approval Of The Coalmine Canyon Chapter Priority Project Listing of Justification Usage For The A.R.P.A Funding Of 1,760,468.00

WHEREAS:

- 1. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Section 3: Chapter Certification and 11 N.N.C. Part 1, Section 10, the Coalmine Canyon Chapter is a duly recognized and certified chapter of the Navajo Nation Government; and,
- 2. Pursuant to 26 N.N.C., Chapter 1: Navajo Nation Chapters, Section 1., (B) Purpose: (1) & (2), the Navajo Nation Council delegated to Chapter governmental authority with respect to local matters consistent with Navajo law, including custom and tradition and allows chapters to make decisions to govern with responsibility and accountability to community membership; and,
- 3. The Coalmine Canyon Chapter recognized that the financing of public project have become a major concern on the Navajo Nation and Nationally, therefore, the ARPA funding of 1,760,468.00 will be used according to some of the needs of our constitutes; and
- 4. In times of scarce resources, it is necessary to find new financing mechanisms and maximize the use of existing resources; and
- 5. During the pandemic times, many of our Navajo people suffered emotionally, spiritually and physically; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLV... THAT

- 1. The Coalmine Canyon Chapter hereby supports and approves the ARPA funding to be utilize in accordance with the following chapter projects priorities;
 - 1. Bathroom Addition

1,260,468.00

2. Septic Cleaning

50,000.00

3. Chapter Warehouse

450,000.00

CERTIFICATION

WE HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the Coalmine Canyon Chapter, Navajo Nation, Arizona, at which a quorum was present and that the same was passed by a vote of <u>Mariana In Day of December, 2022</u>

Main Motioned Made By: Bijii but Begay second Motioned Made By: Star lena Nez

Rena Dodson, Chapter President

Benjamin Nez, Chapter Vice President

Ben Zahne, Chapter Secretary/Treasurer Harry Goldtooth, Grazing Official

Thomas Walker, Council Delegate4